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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   Claire Hempel, Chair & 

Planning Commission Members 
 
FROM:  Maureen Meredith, Senior Planner, Long-Range Planning Division 
  Jonathan Tomko, Principal Planner, Current Planning Division 

Planning Department 
 
DATE:   October 15, 2024 
 
RE:  NPA-2024-0015.01_Gunter Rezoning 
 C14-2024-0109_Gunter Rezoning 
 1143 ¾, 1145, 1145 ½ Gunter Street, 3605 Abbate Cir, 1144 Wayneroy 

Drive 
E. MLK Combined (MLK) Neighborhood Planning Area 

  
 
The joint Applicant and the Neighborhood request a postponement of the above-
referenced cases from the October 22, 2024 Planning Commission hearing to the 
November 12, 2024 hearing date to allow additional time for discussions. See attached 
email from Nikelle Meade, Husch Blackwell, LLP. 
 
The postponement request was made in a timely manner and meets the Planning 
Commission’s policy.   
 
 
 
Attachments:  Email from Nikelle Meade, Husch Blackwell, LLP 

Plan Amendment Map 
  Zoning Map 
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From: Meade, Nikelle   
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 9:07 PM 
To: Tomko, Jonathan <Jonathan.Tomko@austintexas.gov>; Meredith, Maureen 
<Maureen.Meredith@austintexas.gov> 
Cc: Muhammad Ghaznavi < >; Candice DePrang Boehm < >; Speich, McKenzie < EMLKCT Chair < 
>; Madhu Singh < >; Mrs. Thatcher < >; Matthew Wong < >; Clark Nowlin < >; Kristian Patel < >; 
Josie < >; Candice < >; Ms. Angela Benavides Garza < > 
Subject: Gunter Rezoning - Request for Postponement 
Importance: High 
Jonathan and Maureen:  
 
By this email, we and the neighbors near our Gunter rezoning are making a joint request for 
postponement of the Planning Commission public hearing to the November 12th meeting.  Both 
sides are continuing to discuss the case and as such are not quite ready to move forward to the 
hearing.  Please let us all know that you received this email.   
 
Thank you.  
 
Nikelle Meade 

   

Partner 
 

HUSCH BLACKWELL 
 

111 Congress Avenue, 
Suite 1400 
Austin, TX 78701-4093 
 

Direct: 512-479-1147 
Mobile: 512-992-6001 
Fax: 512-226-7373  
huschblackwell.com 

 

vBio 

 

| vCard 

  
 

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.huschblackwell.com%2Ffiles%2F170124_nikelle_meadehuschblackwell_com.mp3&data=05%7C02%7Cmaureen.meredith%40austintexas.gov%7C5000e0e8d46241f6124308dcecbe0925%7C5c5e19f6a6ab4b45b1d0be4608a9a67f%7C0%7C0%7C638645548157727713%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2DwFu3GWFZyXpUta%2B987TVryQAfs8weEXUcQ6pfSr8o%3D&reserved=0
tel:512-479-1147
fax:512-226-7373
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fhuschblackwell.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cmaureen.meredith%40austintexas.gov%7C5000e0e8d46241f6124308dcecbe0925%7C5c5e19f6a6ab4b45b1d0be4608a9a67f%7C0%7C0%7C638645548157750252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ypSz7X%2FgdQE9QZxKo7OPEu0I6yik8lSmeN0JarXQU8c%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.huschblackwell.com%2Fprofessionals%2FNikelle-Meade&data=05%7C02%7Cmaureen.meredith%40austintexas.gov%7C5000e0e8d46241f6124308dcecbe0925%7C5c5e19f6a6ab4b45b1d0be4608a9a67f%7C0%7C0%7C638645548157763405%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JI69MR%2F0JXAXfUVhA8ZZ%2FpfYCWlDcv5pm3VaM9wZKKY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.huschblackwell.com%2F%7E%2Fvcf%2F512-479-1147.vcf&data=05%7C02%7Cmaureen.meredith%40austintexas.gov%7C5000e0e8d46241f6124308dcecbe0925%7C5c5e19f6a6ab4b45b1d0be4608a9a67f%7C0%7C0%7C638645548157777968%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=euwwcbrX%2B3RmIlgLkKMY8tTwHjmsBwEWfkyyqAvZx84%3D&reserved=0
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